

**WIDENING & IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD
FROM THATTA TO WANGO MOR
VIA THATTA, SUJAWAL, BADIN INCLUDING BYPASSES (176 Km)
CONTRACT PACKAGE-VIII**

BILL OF QUANTITIES

SUMMARY OF BILLS

| BILL NO. | DESCRIPTION | TOTAL (Rs.) |
|-----------------------------|---|--------------------|
| 1 | EARTHWORKS | |
| 2 | SUBBASE AND BASE COURSES | |
| 3 | SURFACE COURSES AND PAVEMENT | |
| 4A | BOX CULVERT @ Km 28+007 | |
| 4B | BRIDGE STRUCTURE @ Km 3 + 488 (2 - 30m Span + 1 - 21m Span) | |
| 4C | BRIDGE STRUCTURE @ Km 4 + 312 (2 - 30m Span) | |
| 4D | BRIDGE STRUCTURE @ Km 32 + 709 (1 - 21m Span) | |
| 4E | BRIDGE STRUCTURE @ Km 45 + 550 (1 - 21m Span) | |
| 5 | DRAINAGE & EROSION WORKS | |
| 6 | ENGINEER'S FACILITIES | |
| SUB-TOTAL BILL 1 - 6 | | |
| DAY WORKS | | |
| TOTAL PROJECT COST | | |

SEAL OF THE COMPANY
INITIAL

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER

**WIDENING & IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD
FROM THATTA TO WANGO MOR
VIA THATTA, SUJAWAL, BADIN INCLUDING BYPASSES (176 Km)
CONTRACT PACKAGE-VIII**

BILL OF QUANTITIES

| Spec. No. | Item Description | Unit | Estimated Quantities | Rate (Rs.) | Amount (Rs.) |
|------------------------------------|---|------|----------------------|------------|--------------|
| Bill No. 1: EARTHWORKS | | | | | |
| 101 | Clearing and grubbing | Sq.m | 4,350 | | |
| 102a | Removal of trees, 150-300 mm girth | Each | Rate Only | | |
| 104 | Compaction of Natural Ground | Sq.m | 4,350 | | |
| 106a | Excavation and Disposal of Unsuitable Common Material | Cu.m | 5,200 | | |
| 108c | Formation of Embankment from Borrow Excavation in common Material | Cu.m | 105,000 | | |
| 110 | Improved subgrade | Cum | 2,610 | | |
| TOTAL BILL NO. 1: EARTHWORK | | | | | |

SEAL OF THE COMPANY
INITIAL

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER

**WIDENING & IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD
FROM THATTA TO WANGO MOR
VIA THATTA, SUJAWAL, BADIN INCLUDING BYPASSES (176 Km)
CONTRACT PACKAGE-VIII**

BILL OF QUANTITIES

| Spec. No. | Item Description | Unit | Estimated Quantities | Rate (Rs.) | Amount (Rs.) |
|--|---|------|----------------------|------------|--------------|
| Bill No. 2: SUB-BASE AND BASE COURSE | | | | | |
| 201 | Granular Sub-Base | Cu.m | 15,370 | | |
| 202 | Aggregate Base Course | Cu.m | 11,640 | | |
| 203b | Asphaltic Base Course Plant Mix (Class B) | Cu.m | 2,030 | | |
| 209b | Scarification of Existing Road Pavement | Sq.m | 5,100 | | |
| TOTAL BILL NO. 2: SUB BASE & BASE COURSES | | | | | |

SEAL OF THE COMPANY
INITIAL

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER

**WIDENING & IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD
FROM THATTA TO WANGO MOR
VIA THATTA, SUJAWAL, BADIN INCLUDING BYPASSES (176 Km)
CONTRACT PACKAGE-VIII**

BILL OF QUANTITIES

| Spec. No. | Item Description | Unit | Estimated Quantities | Rate (Rs.) | Amount (Rs.) |
|------------------------------------|---|------|----------------------|------------|--------------|
| Bill No. 3 : SURFACING | | | | | |
| 302b | Bituminous Prime Coat | Sq.m | 25,340 | | |
| 303b | Bituminous Tack Coat | Sq.m | 27,450 | | |
| 304b | Double Surface Treatment in Shoulders | Sq.m | 20,850 | | |
| 305a | Asphaltic Concrete for Wearing Course (Class B) | Cu.m | 1,380 | | |
| TOTAL BILL NO. 3: SURFACING | | | | | |

SEAL OF THE COMPANY
INITIAL

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER

**WIDENING & IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD
FROM THATTA TO WANGO MOR
VIA THATTA, SUJAWAL, BADIN INCLUDING BYPASSES (176 Km)
CONTRACT PACKAGE-VIII**

BILL OF QUANTITIES

| Spec. No. | Item Description | Unit | Estimated Quantities | Rate (Rs.) | Amount (Rs.) |
|---|---|------|----------------------|------------|--------------|
| Bill No. 4A: BOX CULVERT @ Km 28+007 | | | | | |
| 510 | Dismantling of Structure and Obstructions | Cu.m | 200 | | |
| 107a | Structural Excavation in Common Material | Cu.m | 1248 | | |
| 107e | Common Backfill | Cu.m | 396 | | |
| 107d | Granular Backfill | Cu.m | 50 | | |
| 401a3(i) | Concrete Class A3 (Underground) | Cu.m | 278 | | |
| 401f | Lean Concrete | Cu.m | 45 | | |
| 404b | Reinforcement as per AASHTO M31 Grade 60 | Ton | 44 | | |
| 509e | Grouted Rip Rap Class B | Cu.m | 46 | | |
| 406a(i) | Preformed Joint Filler conforming to the requirement of AASHTO - M213 (ASTMD-1751) 20mm thick . | Sq.m | 10 | | |
| 406d(i) | Polysulphide Joint Sealent BS-4254 (1983), or ASTM C290-79 | Kg | 6 | | |
| 705 | Construction and Maintenance of Diversion including temporary arrangement of land (if required) | LS | | | |
| TOTAL BILL NO. 4A: BOX CULVERT @ Km 28+007 | | | | | |

SEAL OF THE COMPANY
INITIAL

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER

**WIDENING & IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD
FROM THATTA TO WANGO MOR
VIA THATTA, SUJAWAL, BADIN INCLUDING BYPASSES (176 Km)
CONTRACT PACKAGE-VIII**

BILL OF QUANTITIES

| Spec. No. | Item Description | Unit | Estimated Quantities | Rate (Rs.) | Amount (Rs.) |
|---|---|-------|----------------------|------------|--------------|
| Bill No. 4B: BRIDGE STRUCTURE @ Km 3 + 488 (2 - 30m Span + 1 - 21m Span) | | | | | |
| 510 | Dismantling of Structure and Obstructions | Cu.m | 1200 | | |
| 107a | Structural Excavation in Common Material | Cu.m | 660 | | |
| 107d | Granular Backfill | Cu.m | 50 | | |
| 107e | Common Backfill | Cu.m | 230 | | |
| 401a1ii | Concrete Class A1 (On Ground) | Cu.m | 35 | | |
| 401a1iii | Concrete Class A1 (Elevated) | Cu.m | 55 | | |
| 401a3iii | Concrete Class A3 (Elevated) | Cu.m | 380 | | |
| 401f | Lean Concrete (Foundatin and / or Girder Casting Bed) | Cu.m | 40 | | |
| 401h | Extra Over Class A1 with SR Cement | Cu.m | 5 | | |
| 404a | Reinforcement as per AASHTO M. 31 Grade 40 | Tons | 1.0 | | |
| 404b | Reinforcement as per AASHTO M. 31 Grade 60 | Tons | 135 | | |
| 404c | Galvanized Mild Steel | Tons | 0.30 | | |
| 405a | Precast Pre-stressed Concrete Member,Complete in all respect as per drawing. i- 21 m Span ii- 30 m Span | | | | |
| | | Each | 4 | | |
| | | Each | 8 | | |
| 406a(i) | Premoulded Joint Filler with Polysulphide Joint Seal | Cu.m | 0.20 | | |
| 406ei | Elastomeric Bearing Pads (According to size and thickness) USA/EU Make | Cu.cm | 144,000 | | |
| 407d | Cast in place Concrete Pile (dia. 1000 mm) | M | 575 | | |
| 407n | Pile Load Test to 2.5 times the design load | Each | 1 | | |
| 509e | Grouted Rip Rap Class B | Cu.cm | 300 | | |
| 509c | Rip Rap Class C | Cu.cm | 300 | | |
| SP-10 | Pile Integrity Testing | Each | 16 | | |

**WIDENING & IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD
FROM THATTA TO WANGO MOR
VIA THATTA, SUJAWAL, BADIN INCLUDING BYPASSES (176 Km)
CONTRACT PACKAGE-VIII**

BILL OF QUANTITIES

| Spec. No. | Item Description | Unit | Estimated Quantities | Rate (Rs.) | Amount (Rs.) |
|---|---|------|----------------------|------------|--------------|
| SP-13 | PVC sleeve pipes with CAP of dia and wall thickness as shown on drawings. | M | 50 | | |
| SP-14 | Permanent Steel Casing including all fixtures (wall thickness as per drawing) | Tons | 8 | | |
| SP-15 | Bridge Expansion Joint (NFJ OR Equivalent) | M | 42 | | |
| SP-16 | Exploratory / Confirmatory boring and Testing in Dry / Wet Area including Geotechnical Report (4 copies to be submitted) | Job | 2 | | |
| SP-17 | Providing and Fixing drainage Pipe in Bridge Deck with steel Grating (G.I. Pipe of dia as shown on drawings) | M | 20 | | |
| 705 | Construction and Maintenance of Diversion including temporary arrangement of land (if required) | LS | 1 | | |
| TOTAL BILL NO. 4B: BRIDGE STRUCTURE @ Km 3 + 488 | | | | | |

SEAL OF THE COMPANY
INITIAL

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER

**WIDENING & IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD
FROM THATTA TO WANGO MOR
VIA THATTA, SUJAWAL, BADIN INCLUDING BYPASSES (176 Km)
CONTRACT PACKAGE-VIII**

BILL OF QUANTITIES

| Spec. No. | Item Description | Unit | Estimated Quantities | Rate (Rs.) | Amount (Rs.) |
|--|--|-------|----------------------|------------|--------------|
| Bill No. 4C: BRIDGE STRUCTURE @ Km 4 + 312 (2 - 30m Span) | | | | | |
| 510 | Dismantling of Structure and Obstructions | Cu.m | 1000 | | |
| 107a | Structural Excavation in Common Material | Cu.m | 660 | | |
| 107d | Granular Backfill | Cu.m | 48 | | |
| 107e | Common Backfill | Cu.m | 231 | | |
| 401a1ii | Concrete Class A1 (On Ground) | Cu.m | 35 | | |
| 401a1iii | Concrete Class A1 (Elevated) | Cu.m | 40 | | |
| 401a3iii | Concrete Class A3 (Elevated) | Cu.m | 284 | | |
| 401f | Lean Concrete (Foundatin and / or Girder Casting Bed) | Cu.m | 32 | | |
| 401h | Extra Over Class A1 with SR Cement | Cu.m | 3 | | |
| 404a | Reinforcement as per AASHTO M. 31 Grade 40 | Tons | 1.0 | | |
| 404b | Reinforcement as per AASHTO M. 31 Grade 60 | Tons | 112 | | |
| 404c | Galvanized Mild Steel | Tons | 0.3 | | |
| 405a | Precast Pre-stressed Concrete Member,Complete in all respect as per drawing. i- 30 m Span | Each | 8 | | |
| 406a(i) | Premoulded Joint Filler with Polysulphide Joint Seal | Cu.m | 0.20 | | |
| 406e | Elastomeric Bearing Pads (According to size and thickness) | Cu.cm | 96,000 | | |
| 407d | Cast in place Concrete Pile (dia. 1000 mm) | M | 418 | | |
| 407n | Pile Load Test to 2.5 times the design load | Each | 1 | | |
| 509e | Grouted Rip Rap Class B | Cu.cm | 300 | | |
| 509c | Rip Rap Class C | Cu.cm | 300 | | |
| SP-10 | Pile Integrity Testing | Each | 12 | | |
| SP-13 | PVC sleeve pipes with CAP of dia and wall thickness as shown on drawings. | M | 50 | | |

**WIDENING & IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD
FROM THATTA TO WANGO MOR
VIA THATTA, SUJAWAL, BADIN INCLUDING BYPASSES (176 Km)
CONTRACT PACKAGE-VIII**

BILL OF QUANTITIES

| Spec. No. | Item Description | Unit | Estimated Quantities | Rate (Rs.) | Amount (Rs.) |
|---|---|------|----------------------|------------|--------------|
| SP-14 | Permanent Steel Casing including all fixtures (wall thickness as per drawing) | Tons | 5 | | |
| SP-15 | Bridge Expansion Joint (NFJ OR Equivalent) | M | 32 | | |
| SP-16 | Exploratory / Confirmatory boring and Testing in Dry / Wet Area including Geotechnical Report (4 copies to be submitted) | Job | 2 | | |
| SP-17 | Providing and Fixing drainage Pipe in Bridge Deck with steel Grating (G.I. Pipe of dia as shown on drawings) | M | 10 | | |
| 705 | Construction and Maintenance of Diversion including temorary arrangement of land (if required) | LS | 1 | | |
| TOTAL BILL NO. 4C: BRIDGE STRUCTURE @ Km 4 + 312 | | | | | |

SEAL OF THE COMPANY
INITIAL

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER

**WIDENING & IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD
FROM THATTA TO WANGO MOR
VIA THATTA, SUJAWAL, BADIN INCLUDING BYPASSES (176 Km)
CONTRACT PACKAGE-VIII**

BILL OF QUANTITIES

| Spec. No. | Item Description | Unit | Estimated Quantities | Rate (Rs.) | Amount (Rs.) |
|---|--|-------|----------------------|------------|--------------|
| Bill No. 4D: BRIDGE STRUCTURE @ Km 32 + 709 (1 - 21m Span) | | | | | |
| 510 | Dismantling of Structure and Obstructions | Cu.m | 445 | | |
| 107a | Structural Excavation in Common Material | Cu.m | 330 | | |
| 107d | Granular Backfill | Cu.m | 30 | | |
| 107e | Common Backfill | Cu.m | 230 | | |
| 401a1ii | Concrete Class A1 (On Ground) | Cu.m | 35 | | |
| 401a1iii | Concrete Class A1 (Elevated) | Cu.m | 15 | | |
| 401a3iii | Concrete Class A3 (Elevated) | Cu.m | 125 | | |
| 401f | Lean Concrete (Foundatin and / or Girder Casting Bed) | Cu.m | 15 | | |
| 401h | Extra Over Class A1 with SR Cement | Cu.m | 3 | | |
| 404a | Reinforcement as per AASHTO M. 31 Grade 40 | Tons | 0.2 | | |
| 404b | Reinforcement as per AASHTO M. 31 Grade 60 | Tons | 43 | | |
| 404c | Galvanized Mild Steel | Tons | 0.3 | | |
| 405a | Precast Pre-stressed Concrete Member,Complete in all respect as per drawing. i- 21 m Span | Each | 4 | | |
| 406a(i) | Premoulded Joint Filler with Polysulphide Joint Seal | Cu.m | 0.20 | | |
| 406e | Elastomeric Bearing Pads (According to size and thickness) | Cu.cm | 48,000 | | |
| 407d | Cast in place Concrete Pile (dia. 1000 mm) | M | 300 | | |
| 407n | Pile Load Test to 2.5 times the design load | Each | 1 | | |
| 509e | Grouted Rip Rap Class B | Cu.cm | 165 | | |
| 509c | Rip Rap Class C | Cu.cm | 165 | | |
| SP-10 | Pile Integrity Testing | Each | 8 | | |
| SP-13 | PVC sleeve pipes with CAP of dia and wall thickness as shown on drawings. | M | 50 | | |

**WIDENING & IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD
FROM THATTA TO WANGO MOR
VIA THATTA, SUJAWAL, BADIN INCLUDING BYPASSES (176 Km)
CONTRACT PACKAGE-VIII**

BILL OF QUANTITIES

| Spec. No. | Item Description | Unit | Estimated Quantities | Rate (Rs.) | Amount (Rs.) |
|--|---|------|----------------------|------------|--------------|
| SP-14 | Permanent Steel Casing including all fixtures (wall thickness as per drawing) | Tons | 5 | | |
| SP-15 | Bridge Expansion Joint (NFJ OR Equivalent) | M | 21 | | |
| SP-16 | Exploratory / Confirmatory boring and Testing in Dry / Wet Area including Geotechnical Report (4 copies to be submitted) | Job | 2 | | |
| SP-17 | Providing and Fixing drainage Pipe in Bridge Deck with steel Grating (G.I. Pipe of dia as shown on drawings) | M | 10 | | |
| 705 | Construction and Maintenance of Diversion including temorary arrangement of land (if required) | LS | 1 | | |
| TOTAL BILL NO. 4D: BRIDGE STRUCTURE @ Km 32 + 709 | | | | | |

SEAL OF THE COMPANY
INITIAL

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER

**WIDENING & IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD
FROM THATTA TO WANGO MOR
VIA THATTA, SUJAWAL, BADIN INCLUDING BYPASSES (176 Km)
CONTRACT PACKAGE-VIII**

BILL OF QUANTITIES

| Spec. No. | Item Description | Unit | Estimated Quantities | Rate (Rs.) | Amount (Rs.) |
|---|--|-------|----------------------|------------|--------------|
| Bill No. 4E: BRIDGE STRUCTURE @ Km 45 + 550 (1 - 21m Span) | | | | | |
| 510 | Dismantling of Structure and Obstructions | Cu.m | 445 | | |
| 107a | Structural Excavation in Common Material | Cu.m | 330 | | |
| 107d | Granular Backfill | Cu.m | 30 | | |
| 107e | Common Backfill | Cu.m | 230 | | |
| 401a1ii | Concrete Class A1 (On Ground) | Cu.m | 35 | | |
| 401a1iii | Concrete Class A1 (Elevated) | Cu.m | 15 | | |
| 401a3iii | Concrete Class A3 (Elevated) | Cu.m | 125 | | |
| 401f | Lean Concrete (Foundatin and / or Girder Casting Bed) | Cu.m | 15 | | |
| 401h | Extra Over Class A1 with SR Cement | Cu.m | 3 | | |
| 404a | Reinforcement as per AASHTO M. 31 Grade 40 | Tons | 0.2 | | |
| 404b | Reinforcement as per AASHTO M. 31 Grade 60 | Tons | 43 | | |
| 404c | Galvanized Mild Steel | Tons | 0.3 | | |
| 405a | Precast Pre-stressed Concrete Member,Complete in all respect as per drawing. i- 21 m Span | Each | 4 | | |
| 406a(i) | Premoulded Joint Filler with Polysulphide Joint Seal | Cu.m | 0.20 | | |
| 406e | Elastomeric Bearing Pads (According to size and thickness) | Cu.cm | 48,000 | | |
| 407d | Cast in place Concrete Pile (dia. 1000 mm) | M | 300 | | |
| 407n | Pile Load Test to 2.5 times the design load | Each | 1 | | |
| 509e | Grouted Rip Rap Class B | Cu.cm | 165 | | |
| 509c | Rip Rap Class C | Cu.cm | 165 | | |
| SP-10 | Pile Integrity Testing | Each | 8 | | |
| SP-13 | PVC sleeve pipes with CAP of dia and wall thickness as shown on drawings. | M | 50 | | |

**WIDENING & IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD
FROM THATTA TO WANGO MOR
VIA THATTA, SUJAWAL, BADIN INCLUDING BYPASSES (176 Km)
CONTRACT PACKAGE-VIII**

BILL OF QUANTITIES

| Spec. No. | Item Description | Unit | Estimated Quantities | Rate (Rs.) | Amount (Rs.) |
|--|---|------|----------------------|------------|--------------|
| SP-14 | Permanent Steel Casing including all fixtures (wall thickness as per drawing) | Tons | 5 | | |
| SP-15 | Bridge Expansion Joint (NFJ OR Equivalent) | M | 21 | | |
| SP-16 | Exploratory / Confirmatory boring and Testing in Dry / Wet Area including Geotechnical Report (4 copies to be submitted) | Job | 2 | | |
| SP-17 | Providing and Fixing drainage Pipe in Bridge Deck with steel Grating (G.I. Pipe of dia as shown on drawings) | M | 10 | | |
| 705 | Construction and Maintenance of Diversion including temorary arrangement of land (if required) | LS | 1 | | |
| TOTAL BILL NO. 4E: BRIDGE STRUCTURE @ Km 45+550 | | | | | |

SEAL OF THE COMPANY
INITIAL

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER

**WIDENING & IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD
FROM THATTA TO WANGO MOR
VIA THATTA, SUJAWAL, BADIN INCLUDING BYPASSES (176 Km)
CONTRACT PACKAGE-VIII**

BILL OF QUANTITIES

| Spec. No. | Item Description | Unit | Estimated Quantities | Rate (Rs.) | Amount (Rs.) |
|---|---|------|----------------------|------------|--------------|
| Bill No. 5: DRAINAGE & EROSION WORKS | | | | | |
| 107a | Structural Excavation in Common Material | Cu.m | 2,220 | | |
| 107e | Common Backfill | Cu.m | 200 | | |
| 401a3i | Concrete Class A3 (Underground) | Cu.m | 200 | | |
| 401a1iii | Concrete Clas A1 (Elevated) | Cu.m | 200 | | |
| 401f | Lean Concrete | Cu.m | 52 | | |
| 404a | Reinforcement as per AASHTO M31: Grade 40 | Ton | 2 | | |
| 404b | Reinforcement as per AASHTO M31: Grade 60 | Ton | 50 | | |
| 406a | Premoulded Joint Filler 12mm Thick with Bitumastic Joint Seal | Cu.m | 400 | | |
| 509b | Rip Rap Class "B" | Cu.m | 2,381 | | |
| 509h | Filter Layer of Granular Material | Cu.m | 794 | | |
| TOTAL BILL NO. 5: DRAINAGE & EROSION WORKS | | | | | |

SEAL OF THE COMPANY
INITIAL

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER

**WIDENING & IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD
FROM THATTA TO WANGO MOR
VIA THATTA, SUJAWAL, BADIN INCLUDING BYPASSES (176 Km)
CONTRACT PACKAGE-VIII**

BILL OF QUANTITIES

| Spec. No. | Item Description | Unit | Estimated Quantities | Rate (Rs.) | Amount (Rs.) |
|---|---|-----------|----------------------|------------|-------------------|
| BILL NO. 6: ENGINEER'S FACILITIES | | | | | |
| SP-3 | | | | | |
| (a) | Provide Engineer's Office (Rental) | Per Month | 15 | 60,000 | 900,000 |
| (b) | Equip and Furnish Engineer's Office | P. S. | | | 600,000 |
| SP-4 | Provide Engineer's Housing | | | | |
| (a) | Provision of residential accomodation for Staff (Rental) | Per Month | 15 | 60,000 | 900,000 |
| (b) | Provide Furnishing and Equipment for Engineer's Housing | P. S. | | | 600,000 |
| SP-5 | | | | | |
| (a) | Provide Engineer's Laboratory on Rental Basis | Per Month | 15 | 60,000 | 900,000 |
| (b) | Provide New Equipment & Furniture for Engineer's Laboratory | P. S. | | | 2,000,000 |
| SP-6 | Maintain Engineer's Office, Housing and Laboratory | | | | |
| a | Maintain Engineer's Office | Per Month | 15 | 30,000 | 450,000 |
| b | Maintain Engineer's Housing for Staff | Per Month | 15 | 30,000 | 450,000 |
| c | Maintain Engineer's Laboratory | Per Month | 12 | 30,000 | 360,000 |
| SP-7 | | | | | |
| a | Provide New Survey Equipment | P. S. | | | 1,000,000 |
| b | Maintain Survey Equipment | Per Month | 12 | 60,000 | 720,000 |
| SP-8 | | | | | |
| a | Providing Engineer's Vehicles (Rental) | Per Month | 60 | 50,000 | 3,000,000 |
| b | Maintain Engineer's Vehicles | Per Month | 60 | 30,000 | 1,800,000 |
| TOTAL BILL NO. 6 : ENGINEER'S FACILITIES | | | | | 13,680,000 |